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President’s Message Editor’s Note

Kathy Billiou

Happy New Year
Fellow Quilters!
Looking back to
2025, I am so
impressed with all
we accomplished!
We had fun and ate some
delicious snacks at our monthly
meetings, enjoyed hearing from
some fantastic speakers, learned a
lot through workshops and tips
shared by fellow members, had
another successful Boutique, sold
an amazing number of
Opportunity Quilt tickets, and
supported our community in a
variety of ways. Do you realize
that about 60 quilts have been
presented to Local Heroes over
the years and there are already 12
quilts ready to present this year?
Did you know that Little Quilts
donated about 350 quilts to the
various organizations we support
last year alone? All of this is due to
your hard work and dedication to
(Cont.)

Happy New Year fellow quilters! My name
is Carol Cole and I am this year’s Recording
Secretary. Thank you for your trust &

patience as I navigate this new experience.

Janice Poe 1/4
Stephanie Bullock 1/5
Janet Alexander 1/18
Geneva Owen 1/20
Ellen Jordan 1/30




 p—

T
¥

P 2 i | ;%

| BORTERV

Carol Cole

ILLE QUILTERS NEWSLETTER

> ]anuary 2026

§  President’s Message

this Club! I'm
excited looking
torward to 2026!
Our Opportunity
Quilt tickets are
printed and ready to

be picked up at our
January meeting. We
have some of our speakers already set and
plans are being made for workshops and
free sewing days. We have chairmen for
most of our committees. The 2027
Opportunity quilt is even chosen and
plans for beginning its production are on
a roll!

Our first workshop will follow our
January general meeting. Carmen will be
teaching us how to make a name tag
holder. Please read and follow the
“General Quilting Instructions”
(instructions attached to this newsletter)
before the meeting. There is prep work
for you to do before the meeting if you
intend to participate. Also, please let
Carmen know if you plan to Jparticipate
so that she can complete her pre-
workshop preparations.

We’re off and running! It’s going to be a

great year!

We all want to express a big THANK YOU to the 2025
Board members. We couldn’t have done it without
you! And your support and encouragement have
been most appreciated in getting us going this year!

Upcoming Events

Name tags with Carmen Friesen

It’s a name tag holder with
three separate pockets, two
on the front and one on the
back. It’s particularly aimed
at new members, but any
member can participate.
There is no charge for this )
workshop. Contact Carmen if —
interested U
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SUF’S
WHIRLWIND
IN MEMORY OF
Sue Sampath

Christmas
Bounquet




GENERAL MEETING DECEMBER 2025

Porterville Quilters
December 18, 2025
General Meeting MinutEs

Call to Order: 10:05
Flag Salute
Minutes: Correction: Sandra Dauer did not show a mystery quilt at the November meeting.
Motion: TerryG., 2nd Phyllis. Motion passed.
Treasurer’s report: Motion to accept by Karen A. 2nd by Carol. Motion passed. Phyllis
explained the reason the boutique receipts said Sheri’s quilting was because she got locked
out of her bank for entering the wrong password. Fortunately, Sheri was available with her
point of sale program. Also, the 2026 membership forms were in the newsletter and will be
taken in January. If turned in earlier than that the checks will be held for deposit until the New
Year.Correspondence: NoneVoce-President: None
Old Business:
* Boutique Wrap-up: Kathy B. announced all unsold items were available for pick-up
downstairs. Also, there is a donation form that needs to be filled out and turned in to the
treasure.
* Need 2026 opportunity quilt chairman. Carmen and Diana volunteered.
* 2025 Opportunity quilt drawing. The winner is Julie from the Cowpuncher Café in Springyville.
Phyllis will deliver it to her. Karen A. announced that she will be moving and will be unable to
make 2027 opportunity quilt as previous planned. Karen E. said she will need a volunteer to
help her make it. It is a foundation paper pleced pattern.
New Business:
* The 2026 opportunity quilt was dlsplayed and named. The quilt was from deceased member,
Sue Sampath’s estate. It was made by Phyllis T. The members voted to call the quilt “Sue’s
Whirlwind”.
Installation of 2026 Officers: Karen E. installed the new officers: President Kathy B.;
Vice-President, Carmen F.; Treasurer, Ferral H.; Recording Secretary, Carol C.; and
Correspondence, Lynette S.
A quilt ladder was presented to Karen E. as an outgoing President’s gift.
Karen E. presented the outgoing board a plant for their help this year.
Meeting was turned over to the Christmas Party Chairs, Jan and Linda. They handed out the
gift exchange and many door prizes.
Lunch was catered and served by Anvil BBQ.
Respectfully Submitted by
Doris Pyland, rec. secretary
Meeting adjourned: 12:00
Board meeting: 10:00 am Dec. 31 @ Jenny Lyn’s — Club meeting 10:00 January 15 at
church.



PORTERVILLE QUILTERS MONTHLY REPORT2025

INCOME DECEMBER YTD BUDGET
ADVERTISING 180.00 $ 350.00
[BLOCK OF THE MONTH $ 67.05 % 320.00
BUS-TRIP = $ 3,000:00

ON Qo ('3 4 260 0N
N - 41215 1350-00
'y 80000
[ Tickets sales = g So0:
JarMomey 412:15 550.00
CONTINENCY FUND g =
|CRADLE QUILTS - $ -
Bonations § ”
Potof Gold 9 -
IDONATIONS $ 100.00 %
S L ]
GUIIUIOI DUIIdtiUIIb $ 10000
RS 669.00§ 9,300.00
Bol |tiq| e - $ 5.000.00
L Mystery-Quilt 165.00__§ 300.00
| Qpportunity Quilt $ 3,500.00
Spring Clean - $ 500.00
LITTLEQUILTS MEMBER 135.00 $ 500.00
DUES NEWSLETTER 1,830.00 $ 2,000.00
PROGRAMS/WORKSHRRBer) g 51.00 $ 36.00
WELCOME SUNSHINE 9 - $ 500.00
350 9 25.00
$ -
TOTAL INCOME - % 3,447.70 $ 17,381.00 $
$ -
§ -
EXPENSES -
$ =
[AWARDS & SCHOLARSHIPS § =
[BLOCK OF THE MONTH $ 93.00
BOUTIQUE $ 288.00
DUS TRIP - 3 a2 nnn nn
1= i £ 9,000.00
|CHRISTMAS LUNCHEON § = $ 1,350.00
[CONTINGENCY FUND $ - $ 250.00
CRADLE QUILTS 9 -
FAMILY CRISIS CENTER § 250.00—$ 250-60
HOSPITALITY 9 300.00_$ 200
INSURANCE : 600.00_$ 500,00
LITTLE QUILTS d 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00
—Equipment
Materials 438.77
|LOCAL HEROES 25317 § 350.00
[MEMBERSHIPDIRECTORY $ 438.77 ¢ 300.00
MYSTERYQUILT - $ 25317 ¢ 200.00
NEWSLETTER $ - $ 350.00
Copies _($12.00 per mo) 9 210.44
Envelopes 9 27.06
Stamps .68 eax 9 15.26
OPPERATINGEXPENSES - 1180 § 600.00
OPPORTUNITYQUILT o - $ 600.00
Materials 8739 g 300.00
Pictures/Posters 17.00
Enterance Fees 3
Tickets - -
Quilting 4 R 300.00
PROGRAMS/WORKSHOPS $ $ 3,800.00
GeneralExp / BUSTRIP - 3 N 3,550.00
UFO's 5 = $ 250-00
RENT 1,710.00 % 2,650:00
1St Congregational 750,00 ¥ 1,560-00
1annn—3S 300.00
Workshop rents b 10000 3 550.00
[ HillsideCom Church § 650.00
200-00 3 200.00
[~ Postoffice rent oY
[SCHOLARSHIPS - $ 50000
[WELCOME-SUNSHINE 10:00—$ 400.06
——Sunshine-Maifin $ $ 200.00—$
ys ¥
Do cicfembeGiff $ . $ 200.00
T TCoIUcTTiS Ot
- TOTAL EXPENSES 2,491.42—$ 17,381.00
BEG REGISTER BALANCE
INCOME




PORTERVILLE QUILTERS 2026
Proposed Budget

INCOME
Advertising
Block Of The Month.
Christmas Luncheon.
Tickets sales.
Jar Money/Basket.
Contingency Fund
Donations
Scholarships.
General Donations
Fund Raisers
Boutique
Mystery Quilt.
Opportunity Quilt.
Spring Clean.
Little Quilts
Member Dues.
Newsletter 3x$25 ea
Programs/Workshops
Welcome Sunshine$
Total Income

$50.00
$300.00
$2,300.00
$800.00
$1,500.00
$
$
$

$
$10,100.00

$6,500.00
$100.00
$3,000.00
$500.00
$400.00
$2,000.00
$75.00
$600.00
$40.00
$16,165.00



EXPENSES:

Block of the Month
Christmas Luncheon
Contingency Fund
Fund Raisers
Boutique
Opportunity Quilt
Materials

Tickets.

Quilting
Programs/Workshops
General Exp

UFQO’s.

Hospitality.
Insurance

Little Quilts

Local Heroes
Membership Directory
Mystery Quilt.
Newsletter
Operating Expenses
Rent

1°* Congregational Church
Workshops

Hillside Community Church.

Post Office Box.
Scholarships
Welcome Sunshine.
Sunshine Mailings.
President’s Gift.
Total Expenses.

$200.00
$1,500.00
$500.00
$4,600.00
$600.00
$750.00
$250.00
$250.00
$260.00
$3,250.00
$3,000.00
$250.00
$400.00
$700.00
$1,625.00
$475.00
$400.00
$100.00
$100.00
$500.00
$2,775.00
$15,00.00
$400.00
$650.00
$225.00
$1,915.00
$375.00
$125.00
$250.00
$16,165.00



SUPPORT OUR SPONSORS

Affordable Repair
by Stevan Cox, Tech
Mrfixitstevan@gmail.com
408-599-4322
Repairing sewing machines,
vacuums, lamps,
blenders and more!
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1IST AMERICAN
CAR WASH
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e 559.361.7866

totallytinasfabricshaby@gmail com

15309 E. Noble - Visalia, CA 93292
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calico  Calico Mermaid
(o Downtown Porterville's
" Quilt Fabric Shop
,ﬁ 122 N. Main 559 793-2510
P "5 Tuesday-Friday 10-4 Saturday 10-2
@Y watch our Live Sales Thursdays on Facebook
www.CalicoMermaid.com  Follow us on Facebook

Sheri’s Quilting Memories

630 N Sunnyside St. Porterville, CA 93257 | Tel: (559) 784-4563

Longarm Quilting and Rentals

sheri@sherisqm.com

354 N Porter Rd, Porterville, CA 95257
559-510-0218



