

PORTERVILLE QUILTERS NEWSLETTER

HAPPY NEW YEAR!

January 2026

President's Message**Kathy Billiou**

Happy New Year
Fellow Quilters!

Looking back to
2025, I am so
impressed with all
we accomplished!



We had fun and ate some delicious snacks at our monthly meetings, enjoyed hearing from some fantastic speakers, learned a lot through workshops and tips shared by fellow members, had another successful Boutique, sold an amazing number of Opportunity Quilt tickets, and supported our community in a variety of ways. Do you realize that about 60 quilts have been presented to Local Heroes over the years and there are already 12 quilts ready to present this year? Did you know that Little Quilts donated about 350 quilts to the various organizations we support last year alone? All of this is due to your hard work and dedication to (Cont.)

Editor's Note

Happy New Year fellow quilters! My name is Carol Cole and I am this year's Recording Secretary. Thank you for your trust & patience as I navigate this new experience.

**HAPPY BIRTHDAY**

Janice Poe	1/4
Stephanie Bullock	1/5
Janet Alexander	1/18
Geneva Owen	1/20
Ellen Jordan	1/30



PORTERVILLE QUILTERS NEWSLETTER

January 2026

President's Message

this Club! I'm excited looking forward to 2026!

Our Opportunity Quilt tickets are printed and ready to be picked up at our January meeting. We



have some of our speakers already set and plans are being made for workshops and free sewing days. We have chairmen for most of our committees. The 2027 Opportunity quilt is even chosen and plans for beginning its production are on a roll!

Our first workshop will follow our January general meeting. Carmen will be teaching us how to make a name tag holder. Please read and follow the "General Quilting Instructions" (instructions attached to this newsletter) before the meeting. There is prep work for you to do before the meeting if you intend to participate. Also, please let Carmen know if you plan to participate so that she can complete her pre-workshop preparations.

We're off and running! It's going to be a great year!

Thank You!



We all want to express a big THANK YOU to the 2025 Board members. We couldn't have done it without you! And your support and encouragement have been most appreciated in getting us going this year!

Upcoming Events

January Workshop

Name tags with Carmen Friesen



It's a name tag holder with three separate pockets, two on the front and one on the back. It's particularly aimed at new members, but any member can participate. There is no charge for this workshop. Contact Carmen if interested

PORTERVILLE QUILTERS NEWSLETTER

January 2026

**SUE'S
WHIRLWIND
IN MEMORY OF
Sue Sampath**



Christmas Bouquet



GENERAL MEETING DECEMBER 2025

Porterville Quilters
December 18, 2025

General Meeting MinutEs

Call to Order: 10:05

Flag Salute

Minutes: Correction: Sandra Dauer did not show a mystery quilt at the November meeting.

Motion: TerryG., 2nd Phyllis. Motion passed.

Treasurer's report: Motion to accept by Karen A. 2nd by Carol. Motion passed. Phyllis explained the reason the boutique receipts said Sheri's quilting was because she got locked out of her bank for entering the wrong password. Fortunately, Sheri was available with her point of sale program. Also, the 2026 membership forms were in the newsletter and will be taken in January. If turned in earlier than that the checks will be held for deposit until the New Year. Correspondence: None Voce-President: None

Old Business:

- Boutique Wrap-up: Kathy B. announced all unsold items were available for pick-up downstairs. Also, there is a donation form that needs to be filled out and turned in to the treasure.
- Need 2026 opportunity quilt chairman. Carmen and Diana volunteered.
- 2025 Opportunity quilt drawing. The winner is Julie from the Cowpuncher Café in Springville. Phyllis will deliver it to her. Karen A. announced that she will be moving and will be unable to make 2027 opportunity quilt as previous planned. Karen E. said she will need a volunteer to help her make it. It is a foundation paper pieced pattern.

New Business:

- The 2026 opportunity quilt was displayed and named. The quilt was from deceased member, Sue Sampath's estate. It was made by Phyllis T. The members voted to call the quilt "Sue's Whirlwind".

Installation of 2026 Officers: Karen E. installed the new officers: President Kathy B.; Vice-President, Carmen F.; Treasurer, Ferral H.; Recording Secretary, Carol C.; and Correspondence, Lynette S.

A quilt ladder was presented to Karen E. as an outgoing President's gift.

Karen E. presented the outgoing board a plant for their help this year.

Meeting was turned over to the Christmas Party Chairs, Jan and Linda. They handed out the gift exchange and many door prizes.

Lunch was catered and served by Anvil BBQ.

Respectfully Submitted by

Doris Pyland, rec. secretary

Meeting adjourned: 12:00

Board meeting: 10:00 am Dec. 31 @ Jenny Lyn's – Club meeting 10:00 January 15 at church.

PORTERVILLE QUILTERS MONTHLY REPORT 2025					
INCOME	DECEMBER	YTD	BUDGET		
ADVERTISING		\$ 180.00	\$ 350.00		
BLOCK OF THE MONTH		\$ 67.05	\$ 320.00		
BUS TRIP		\$ -	\$ 3,000.00		
CHRISTMAS LUNCHEON	\$ -	\$ 412.15	\$ 1,350.00		
<i>Tickets sales</i>		\$ -	\$ 800.00		
<i>Jar Money</i>		\$ 412.15	\$ 550.00		
CONTINGENCY FUND		\$ -			
CRADLE QUILTS	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -		
Donations		\$ -			
Pot of Gold		\$ -			
DONATIONS	\$ -	\$ 100.00	\$ -		
Scholarships		\$ -			
General Donations		\$ 100.00			
FUND RAISERS	\$ -	\$ 669.00	\$ 9,300.00		
Boutique		\$ -	\$ 5,000.00		
Mystery Quilt		\$ 165.00	\$ 300.00		
Opportunity Quilt		\$ -	\$ 3,500.00		
Spring Clean		\$ -	\$ 500.00		
LITTLEQUILTS MEMBER DUES NEWSLETTER		\$ 135.00	\$ 500.00		
PROGRAMS/WORKSHOPS (10 hours)		\$ 1,830.00	\$ 2,000.00		
WELCOME SUNSHINE		\$ 51.00	\$ 36.00		
		\$ -	\$ 500.00		
		\$ 3.50	\$ 25.00		
		\$ -			
TOTAL INCOME	\$ -	\$ 3,447.70	\$ 17,381.00	\$ -	
		\$ -			
EXPENSES		\$ -			
AWARDS & SCHOLARSHIPS		\$ -			
BLOCK OF THE MONTH		\$ -	\$ 93.00		
BOUTIQUE		\$ -	\$ 288.00		
BUS TRIP		\$ -	\$ 3,000.00		
CHRISTMAS LUNCHEON		\$ -	\$ 1,350.00		
CONTINGENCY FUND		\$ -	\$ 250.00		
CRADLE QUILTS		\$ -			
FAMILY CRISIS CENTER		\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00		
HOSPITALITY		\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00		
INSURANCE		\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00		
LITTLE QUILTS	\$ -	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00		
<i>Equipment</i>		\$ -			
<i>Materials</i>		\$ 438.77			
LOCAL HEROES		\$ 253.17	\$ 350.00		
MEMBERSHIP DIRECTORY		\$ 438.77	\$ 300.00		
MYSTERY QUILT	\$ -	\$ 253.17	\$ 200.00		
NEWSLETTER		\$ -	\$ 350.00		
<i>Copies (\$12.00 per mo)</i>		\$ 210.44			
<i>Envelopes</i>		\$ 27.06			
<i>Stamps .68 ea x</i>		\$ 15.26			
OPERATING EXPENSES	\$ -	\$ 11.80	\$ 600.00		
OPPORTUNITY QUILT		\$ -	\$ 600.00		
<i>Materials</i>		\$ 87.39	\$ 300.00		
<i>Pictures/Posters</i>		\$ 17.00			
<i>Enterance Fees</i>		\$ -			
<i>Tickets</i>	\$ -	\$ -			
<i>Quilting</i>		\$ -	\$ 300.00		
PROGRAMS/WORKSHOPS		\$ -	\$ 3,800.00		
<i>General Exp / BUSTRIP</i>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,550.00		
<i>UFO's</i>		\$ -	\$ 250.00		
RENT		\$ 1,710.00	\$ 2,650.00		
<i>1st Congregational</i>		\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00		
<i>Workshop rents</i>		\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00		
<i>Hillside Com Church</i>		\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00		
<i>Postoffice rent</i>		\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00		
SCHOLARSHIPS		\$ -	\$ 500.00		
WELCOME SUNSHINE		\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00		
<i>Sunshine Mailings</i>		\$ -	\$ 200.00	\$ -	
<i>Presidents Gift</i>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 200.00		
		\$ -			
TOTAL EXPENSES	\$ -	\$ 2,491.42	\$ 17,381.00		
BEG REGISTER BALANCE					
INCOME					

PORTERVILLE QUILTERS 2026

Proposed Budget

INCOME

Advertising	\$50.00
Block Of The Month.	\$300.00
Christmas Luncheon.	\$2,300.00
Tickets sales.	\$800.00
Jar Money/Basket.	\$1,500.00
Contingency Fund	\$
Donations	\$
Scholarships.	\$
General Donations	\$
Fund Raisers	\$10,100.00
Boutique	\$6,500.00
Mystery Quilt.	\$100.00
Opportunity Quilt.	\$3,000.00
Spring Clean.	\$500.00
Little Quilts	\$400.00
Member Dues.	\$2,000.00
Newsletter 3x\$25 ea	\$75.00
Programs/Workshops	\$600.00
Welcome Sunshine\$	\$40.00
Total Income	\$16,165.00

EXPENSES:

Block of the Month	\$200.00
Christmas Luncheon	\$1,500.00
Contingency Fund	\$500.00
Fund Raisers	\$4,600.00
Boutique	\$600.00
Opportunity Quilt	\$750.00
Materials	\$250.00
Tickets.	\$250.00
Quilting	\$260.00
Programs/Workshops	\$3,250.00
General Exp	\$3,000.00
UFO's.	\$250.00
Hospitality.	\$400.00
Insurance	\$700.00
Little Quilts	\$1,625.00
Local Heroes	\$475.00
Membership Directory	\$400.00
Mystery Quilt.	\$100.00
Newsletter	\$100.00
Operating Expenses	\$500.00
Rent	\$2,775.00
1 st Congregational Church	\$15,00.00
Workshops	\$400.00
Hillside Community Church.	\$650.00
Post Office Box.	\$225.00
Scholarships	\$1,915.00
Welcome Sunshine.	\$375.00
Sunshine Mailings.	\$125.00
President's Gift.	\$250.00
Total Expenses.	\$16,165.00

SUPPORT OUR SPONSORS



Affordable Repair
by Stevan Cox, Tech
Mrfixitstevan@gmail.com
408-599-4322
Repairing sewing machines,
vacuums, lamps,
blenders and more!



EQ's Beauty Salon
81 E. Garden Ave.
Porterville, Ca 93257



Ethel
Owner



559-782-9469

Totally Tina's Fabrics
NOTIONS & TREASURES

559.361.7866
totallytinastfabricsbaby@gmail.com
15309 E. Noble - Visalia, CA 93292



Porterville Automotive Center
FOREIGN & DOMESTIC



CHECK ENGINE

630 N Sunnyside St. Porterville, CA 93257 | Tel: (559) 784-4563

 **Calico Mermaid**
Downtown Porterville's
Quilt Fabric Shop
122 N. Main 559 793-2510
Tuesday-Friday 10-4 Saturday 10-2
Watch our Live Sales Thursdays on Facebook
www.CalicoMermaid.com Follow us on Facebook

Sheri's Quilting Memories

Longarm Quilting and Rentals
sheri@sherisqm.com

354 N Porter Rd, Porterville, CA 93257
559-310-0218